2016 ..... 13.69 .467 (.401) .066 .456 — .456 13.30
2017 ..... 13.30 .441 .072 .513 .453 — .453 13.36
2018 ..... 13.36 .407 (.368) .039 .409 — .409 12.99
Institutional Class
2014 ..... 13.12 .460 .736 1.196 .466 — .466 13.85
2015 ..... 13.85 .455 (.118) .337 .477 — .477 13.71
2016 ..... 13.71 .465 (.407) .058 .468 — .468 13.30
2017 ..... 13.30 .436 .082 .518 .458 — .458 13.36
2018 ..... 13.36 .403 (.380) .023 .403 — .403 12.98

Financial Highlights
FIRST INVESTORS TAX EXEMPT FUNDS

* Calculated without sales charges
  Net of expenses waived or assumed by the investment adviser (Note 5)
* The ratios do not include a reduction of expenses from cash balances maintained with the

custodian or from brokerage service arrangements (Note 1E).
(a) Based on average shares outstanding during the period noted.

105

R A T I O S / S U P P L E M E N T A L D A T A

Ratio to Average Net Assets

Ratio to Average Net
Assets Before Expenses

Waived or Assumed

Total

Return*

Net Assets
End of

 Year (in
thousands)

Net
Expenses
After Fee

Credits

Expenses
Before Fee
Credits*

Net
Investment

Income Expenses

Net
Investment

Income

Portfolio
Turnover

Rate

9.06% $ 47,248 .99% .99% 3.27% 1.06% 3.20% 25%
2.39 49,015 .98 .98 3.13 1.06 3.05 27
.03 51,480 .95 .95 3.08 1.05 2.98 34

3.70 52,210 .95 .95 3.00 1.05 2.90 30
(.04) 48,527 .96 .96 2.84 .99 2.81 49

8.25 346 1.77 1.77 2.50 1.84 2.43 25
1.53 321 1.77 1.77 2.33 1.86 2.24 27
(.64) 57 1.75 1.75 2.24 1.85 2.14 34
2.13 7 1.91 1.91 2.06 2.01 1.96 30

(2.28) 5 3.35 3.35 .48 3.38 .45 49

9.24 2,698 .66 .66 3.50 .73 3.43 25
2.69 2,315 .67 .67 3.44 .75 3.36 27
.42 3,048 .64 .64 3.39 .74 3.29 34

3.91 4,100 .64 .64 3.30 .74 3.20 30
.33 4,605 .66 .66 3.13 .69 3.10 49

9.21 1 .66 .66 3.60 .73 3.53 25
2.48 6 .66 .66 3.45 .74 3.37 27
.36 6 .63 .63 3.39 .73 3.29 34

3.95 6 .68 .68 3.27 .78 3.17 30
.21 6 .69 .69 3.10 .72 3.07 49

106

Report of Independent Registered Public
Accounting Firm

To the Shareholders and Board of Directors of
First Investors Tax Exempt Funds

Opinion on the Financial Statements
We have audited the accompanying statement of assets and liabilities of Tax Exempt Income Fund,